
Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 5 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

20. Halswell Junction Road Extension- Funding 
Reference / Te Tohutoro: 23/401402 

Report of / Te Pou 

Matua: 
Lindsay White, Senior Project Manager- Transport 

General Manager / 

Pouwhakarae: 

Mary Richardson, General Manager Citizens & Community 

(Mary.Richardson@ccc.govt.nz) 

Confidentiality 

Section under the Act: The public conduct of the part of the meeting would be likely to result in the 
disclosure of information for which good reason for withholding exists under 

section 7. 

Sub-clause and Reason: s7(2)(h) - The withholding of the information is necessary to enable the local 
authority to carry out, without prejudice or disadvantage, commercial 

activities. 

s7(2)(i) - The withholding of the information is necessary to enable the local 
authority to carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage, negotiations 

(including commercial and industrial negotiations). 

Plain English Reason: This report contains commercially sensitive information relating to 

construction contracts 

Report can be released: Report can be released once the roading contract has been awarded and 

contractual negotiations have ceased. 

  
 

1. Nature of Decision or Issue and Report Origin  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Council of the increased forecast costs to 

implement the Halswell Junction Road Extension project due to project cost escalation 

and additional KiwiRail costs. 

1.2 This report is staff generated and has been written following a briefing to elected 

members on 04 April where the additional project costs were outlined. 

1.3 The decision in this report is of Medium significance in relation to the Christchurch City 

Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy.   

1.4 The level of significance was determined by using the Significance and Engagement 

Assessment sheet and has been classified as Medium due to the new road providing a 
strategic link in the freight transport network, and also due to the significance of the 

additional budget required to complete the project.  

1.5 This significance level also takes into account the agreement Council has with KiwiRail 

and the works required to be undertaken on their network for the project to progress.  

 

2. Officer Recommendations Ngā Tūtohu  

That the Council: 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 6 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

1. Approve the project 924 Halswell Junction Road Extension to continue to construction and 

approve additional project budget request of $7,251,000.  

2. Approve that project budget requirements are funded via changes to the following projects for 

the values shown in table 3.9.8 below:  

a. 68389 Condell Ave Street Renewals 

b. 55894 Evans Pass Road & Reserve Terrace Remedial Works 

c. 26607 Major Cycleway - Southern Lights Route (Section 1) Strickland to Tennyson 

d. 60293 Programme - Bus Lane Priority 

3. Notes the report can be released once the roading contract has been awarded and contractual 

negotiations have ceased.  

 

3. Reason for Report Recommendations Ngā Take mō te Whakatau 

3.1 This project creates a new link road from Halswell Junction Road at Foremans Road to 

Waterloo Road providing a significant improvement for the local freight network 
connecting through to Pound Road as well as safety benefits for cyclists and pedestrians 

in the area, see Attachment A. The new link road includes a proposed level crossing and 

new traffic signals over existing KiwiRail infrastructure. The rail infrastructure includes 

four existing tracks and sidings.  

3.2 The first stage of the project has been completed in conjunction with a section of the 

South Express Major Cycleway Route Section 1 (Hei Hei to Jones).  This section of the 
cycleway runs along Waterloo Road on the north side of the proposed level crossing and 

incorporates a pedestrian/cycle crossing. It then runs along Waterloo Road to where the 
existing level crossing is at the intersection of Halswell Junction Road and Waterloo Road. 

A short section of the cycleway heading east from the existing level crossing is due to be 

delivered by the roading project. Construction of this first stage started in August 2021 

and was completed in February 2022.  

3.3 This next stage of the project delivers the majority of the works including the construction 
of the new link road and associated connections back into the existing network, as well as 

the removal of the existing Halswell Junction Road rail crossing with a road closure and 

cul-de-sac installation at that location. The project went to tender in October 2022 for the 
roading component of the project and a preferred tenderer was informed in November 

2022. Since then staff have been working closely with the preferred tenderer to gain as 

much cost certainty as possible on their price.  

3.4 There is significant integration with KiwiRail infrastructure required for the installation for 

the new road.  Due to the location of the new road, KiwiRail sidings and track are having 
to be relocated as well as significant rail signals changes to accommodate the new level 

crossing. These changes form part of the project and overall project cost.  

3.5 In June 2022, $5.5m was added to the project budget via the Annual Plan process due to 
additional cost to the project taking the project budget to $18,028,847. The majority of 

the budget was required due to additional KiwiRail costs impacted by COVID and time 
delays due to staff shortages. It also included increases to the cost of the roading 

components of the project due to escalated detailed design costs due to the road being 

designed for a HAIL site, rising utility costs and an updated construction estimate using 

contract rates at the time.  

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 7 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

3.6 Since January staff have been working with the preferred tenderer to gain cost certainty 

around the works and de-risk the project.  

3.7 There has been an increase to expected projects costs of $3,281,000 which is due to:  

Professional services - $1,174,200 (This is mainly due to staff time across the whole 

project. Previous estimates have been reassessed.) 

Professional services contingency- $126,800 

Additional roading construction costs (Completed with Stage 1)- $230,000 

Forecast roading construction costs (currently in Tender process) - $695,000 

Additional roading construction contingency - $370,000 

Additional property costs - $80,000 

New road opening processes- $50,000 

Increased utility costs - $355,000 

Project contingency- $200,000 

3.8 In March 2023 KiwiRail informed staff that their costs had increased again and they 

required a further $3,970,000 to complete their elements of the work. This increase is due 

to: 

Additional signals design costs;  

Civil works construction estimate from the market higher than anticipated;   

Additional trenching works identified as the design has progressed; 

Construction material cost increases; 

Programme has extended due to challenges with the signals design which has caused 

an increase in management costs; 

Contingency amount of $1.4m to reflect the remaining risks (included in the $3.97m). 

3.9 If Council wish to see this road completed then the preferred option and staff 

recommendation is to proceed with the roading construction as soon as possible 

allowing construction to begin thus limiting cost escalation across this component of the 

project (Option 1).  

This option delivers the objectives of the project as planned over FY23/FY24. Full project 

benefits are then realised for both the Halswell Junction Road project and the South 

Express Major Cycleway Section 1 (Hei Hei to Jones).   

The benefits for the freight network would be achieved as well as the key route to 

Waterloo Business Park and surrounding businesses. 

Safety benefits are realised for cyclists, pedestrians in the area and the section of the 

South Express Major Cycleway is completed.  

This option provides amenity improvements for residents and the local community in 

the area.  There is community support for the project to be completed, especially as the 

construction has been delayed previously due to KiwiRail timeframes.  

Council would have cost certainty over the roading elements of the project due to the 

roading contract being awarded and price locked in, the utilities contracts being 
awarded and the works being completed in FY24. A risk would remain around escalation 

as the roading contractor would have to return after KiwiRail have completed their 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 8 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

works to finish the final roading elements, such as the cul-de-sac of the existing road, 

and as a mitigation measure, an allowance for this has been made in current forecasts. 

For any decision making, Council needs to be aware there remains a risk of further 
increases in time and cost due to the unconfirmed KiwiRail programme and their as yet 

incomplete detailed civil, and signals designs. They are also yet to tender for their civil 

works. This risk would need to be accepted by Council should this option be selected. 

To reduce the KiwiRail risk, staff are working with independent rail and cost experts to 

gain more confidence in KiwiRail’s costs. This is in collaboration with KiwiRail and is 
anticipated to provide better confidence in the remaining cost to complete. It is 

expected the results of this will be available in time to be presented to Council at the 

meeting on 17 May. It should be noted this will reduce, but not eliminate the risk. 

The additional project budget of $7,251,000 will be funded through substitution via the 

budget changes outlined in the table below and follow the Change Request 
Management process administered by the Programme Management Office with 

associated delegations.  

 

 

Should the budget be provided as “new funding” to the Transport programme the 

impact on rates would be 0.05%. 

Delivery will be managed through a series of bringbacks and carry forwards as project 

process requires.  

 A high level breakdown of the total forecasted project cost is included in Appendix C.  

 

4. Alternative Options Considered Ētahi atu Kōwhiringa  

4.1 Option 2- Postpone project to a later date 

This option would delay the project until KiwiRail can provide cost certainty for the 
costs of their elements of the design and construction, with lower risk of design change. 

However, in delaying awarding the roading contract for which there is currently a 

tendered price, it is likely that the price of the roading contract would escalate, and 
therefore the overall project cost (roading and rail) is likely to be higher. There may also 

be increases to utility prices due to the time elapsed between tender and construction 

start. 

Additional budget would still be required with this option, and is expected to be more 

than that sought with the staff recommendation (Option 1). This option would incur 
additional professional services costs to undertake a new tender process, anticipated 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 9 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

escalation on current contract rates, and potentially less competition in the market.  It is 

anticipated that the additional increase in the Council component of the works from 

this option could be in the realm of $2m extra (in addition to the $7,251,000).  Any 
additional budget would need to be sought through the Annual Plan or Long Term Plan 

process.   

The roading construction would not be able to start until March 2024 at the earliest, in 

order to meet the requirements and construction complexities associated with one of 

the key stakeholders AGCO. They are a directly affected stakeholder with the new road 
running outside their business and level changes required to their site yard. They 

receive a high number of deliveries of large farm machinery during their busy period 
from September- February so construction works outside their business would need to 

be outside of this time.  

There is a risk that the KiwiRail programme would not align with these timeframes due 
to programme delays and Block of Line bookings for the physical works. This would 

mean that as with Option 1, the roading component would be constructed in two 

separable portions incurring reestablishment costs to the roading contract. 

If Council were to support this option it would be recommended that the current 

estimated shortfall of $7.2m be funded in future years with staff reporting back to 
Council for approval to access the funding at a later date when there is more certainty 

around KiwiRail figures. The only expected change required to the funding table as 

shown in 3.9.8 above would be to carry forward the Condell Ave Street Renewals 

funding more than one financial year. 

It should be noted that if this option is pursued, any future costs incurred if the project 

was then cancelled would be higher. 

There is a reputational risk to Council with the community who are expecting work to 

start imminently. The community may lose trust in Council for delaying the work to a 

later date, which has happened previously due to KiwiRail timeframes.  

4.2 Option 3- Cancel project 

This option is not supported as it does not achieve the objectives of the project or 
realise any safety benefits for cyclists, pedestrians, or residential amenity on the section 

of Halswell Junction Road between Foremans and Waterloo Road, which the new road 
provides. It does not provide any improvement on connectivity to Waterloo Business 

Park and other businesses north of Waterloo Road for the freight network and other 

road users.   

The current/existing level crossing represents a safety risk to the network, scoring 

Medium/High risk in the ALCAM (Australian Level Crossing Assessment Model) and this 

risk would remain, unless mitigated. 

This option would also require changes to the South Express Major Cycleway Section 1 

(Hei Hei to Jones) which is now partially constructed. There would be additional design 
and physical works costs to connect the cycleway and make it a safe route, as well as 

additional signals and rail infrastructure at the existing level crossing on Waterloo Road. 
This would also require a new process of engagement with KiwiRail to collaborate on a 

new design around the existing level crossing and is expected would include the 

requirement for pedestrian gates. 

This option has significant remaining costs associated with it. The project has already 

spent $10.6m to date and it is anticipated that it would cost approximately a further 

$6.1m to cancel the project, which includes: 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED

https://www.alcam.com.au/
https://www.alcam.com.au/


Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 10 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

• Complete works with KiwiRail to enable them to return to business as usual on their 

network, 

• Costs of KiwiRail infrastructure associated with the changes required at the existing 

level crossing, 

• Costs to make required changes to the South Express Major Cycleway Section 1 (Hei 

Hei to Jones), including probable traffic signals and pedestrian gates at the railway, 

• Make any required utility changes, and 

• Professional services time. 

The option has significant reputational risk to Council as there would be a loss of trust 

from the community, residents and businesses who are in support of the project. 

There may also be loss of trust with KiwiRail as a Council partner, given the investment 

of time by KiwiRail to date (seven years), withdrawing at this point  could impact the 

delivery of other KiwiRail integrated projects within the wider transport programme.  

There is a significant risk if the Council were to reactivate the project in the future, that 

the project cost would escalate and that the KiwiRail requirements would have changed 

impacting costs and scope.  

5. Detail Te Whakamahuki  

5.1 This project was consulted on with the community in 2017 and at that time it was 

envisaged that construction would be completed by 2019. Due to complexities around 
the KiwiRail interface the project delivery was delayed. The project is strongly supported 

by the Community Board, Waterloo Business Park and the local community as it provides 
a significant improvement in freight connectivity through the area and moves the current 

freight movements away from the residential street.  

5.2 At the close of the consultation, 81 submissions were received with 58 (72%) generally 
supporting the plan. Full consultation responses are attached to this report as 

Attachment B.  Twenty three submitters expressed concerns about a range of issues 

including facilities for cyclists, access, parking availability and landscaping. 

5.3 Previously approved design changes made following consultation as a result of feedback 

and further technical advice were:  

The design now includes shared paths on both sides of the new link road between 

Waterloo Road and Foremans Road. 

The south bound bus shelter has been moved slightly south to allow the new shared 

path to be located behind the shelter, removing any conflict with bus passengers. 

The road has been widened slightly to the north of the new level crossing to allow a 
wider flush median that can be used by vehicles turning into the new driveway for 370 

Waterloo Road 

An indented mobility space will be located on Halswell Junction Road outside the 

premises of Fulton Hogan 

An additional bus shelter and bus seat will be located on the new link road to provide 

additional facilities for bus users.  

5.4 There is no Waka Kotahi subsidy for this project due to the low Benefit Cost Ratio 

analysis.  

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 11 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

5.5 The project spend to date is approximately $10,601,319 and includes property purchase, 

design, staff costs, construction of the first stage of the works in conjunction with the 

South Express Major Cycleway Section 1 (Hei Hei to Jones) and the KiwiRail costs to date. 

Breakdown of costs to date are:  

Professional services- $ 1,601,679 

Property (purchase)- $1,300,000 

Construction (Stage 1 completed with MCR)- $1,100,000 

KiwiRail- $6,599,640 

The KiwiRail costs to date are $6,599,640 and this is broken down as follows:  

• Management - $467,905 

• Engineering/Design- $1,502,917 

• Construction- $4,628,818 (signals, civils and track works to date) 

5.6 In June 2022, the total KiwiRail costs were estimated to be $10,400,000, this has now 

escalated to $14,370,000 and includes $1,400,000 of contingency. This increase is due to: 

Additional signals design costs;  

Civil works construction estimate from the market higher than anticipated;   

Additional trenching works identified as the design has progressed; 

Material cost increases; 

Programme has extended due to challenges with the signals design which has caused 

an increase in management costs; 

Contingency amount of $1.4m to reflect the remaining risks (included in the $3.97m). 

5.7 The roading costs have also escalated by $3,281,000. This increase is due to:  

Professional services - $1,174,200 (This is mainly due to staff time across the whole 

project. Previous estimates have been reassessed.) 

Professional services contingency- $126,800 

Additional roading construction costs (Completed with Stage 1)- $230,000 

Forecast roading construction costs (currently in Tender process) - $695,000 

Additional roading construction contingency - $370,000 

Additional property costs - $80,000 

New road opening processes- $50,000 

Increased utility costs - $355,000 

Project contingency- $200,000 

5.8 Staff have been working to de-risk the project as much as possible and this has included:  

Coal tar items included in the schedule; 

Contaminated fill items included in the schedule as it is a HAIL site; 

Risk- based construction contingency; 

In depth negotiations with the preferred contractor to gain costs certainty for roading 

elements; 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 12 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

Specific utility assessment and management prior to contract award to locate any 

clashes and then focussed management through an additional resource through 

construction;  

 Exploring options for investigation works to happen prior to contract start.  

5.9 The decision affects the following wards/Community Board areas: 

Waipuna Halswell Hornby Riccarton Community Board 

6. Policy Framework Implications Ngā Hīraunga ā- Kaupapa here  

Strategic AlignmentTe Rautaki Tīaroaro  

6.1 The decision relates to approval of additional funding to extend Halswell Junction Road 
from Foremans Rd to Waterloo Rd with a new proposed level crossing. This will provide a 

more direct link between Halswell Junction Road and Pound Road improving the Hornby 

Freight Hub route. 

6.2 This report supports the Council's Long Term Plan (2021 - 2031): 

Activity: Transport 

• Level of Service: 16.0.3 Improve resident satisfaction with road condition - >=25% 

resident satisfaction  

Policy Consistency Te Whai Kaupapa here 

6.3 The decision is consistent with Council’s Plans and Policies.  

6.4 This project is a Network Improvement to support CTSP (Christchurch Transport Strategic 

Plan). Provide a direct route for freight to Hornby Business Hub. 

6.5 This project is the link to the northern section of Halswell Junction Road from Waterloo 
Road to Pound Road which has been constructed by the Waterloo Business Park with 

contribution from the Council. 

Impact on Mana Whenua Ngā Whai Take Mana Whenua  

6.6 The decision does not involve a significant decision in relation to ancestral land or a body 

of water or other elements of intrinsic value, therefore this decision does not specifically 

impact Mana Whenua, their culture and traditions. 

6.7 The decision does not involve a matter of interest to Mana Whenua and will not impact on 

our agreed partnership priorities with Ngā Papatipu Rūnanga 

Climate Change Impact Considerations Ngā Whai Whakaaro mā te Āhuarangi 

6.8 The option proposed promotes completion of the new link road including a level crossing 

and aligns with promoting active travel through a more direct network with better cycle, 

public transport and pedestrian facilities contributing to reduced carbon emissions. 

Accessibility Considerations Ngā Whai Whakaaro mā te Hunga Hauā 

6.9 The new link road will give a more direct network for the freight industry and will give 
better and safer facilities for cyclist and pedestrians. It will also deliver a safer new level 

crossing with the closure of the current/existing level crossing.  A new footpath will be 
provided on the east side of Halswell Junction Road between Main South Road and 

Foremans Road.  

6.10 The current/existing level crossing represents a safety risk to the network, scoring 
Medium/High risk in the ALCAM (Australian Level Crossing Assessment Model) and this 

risk would remain, unless mitigated. 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED

https://www.ccc.govt.nz/the-council/plans-strategies-policies-and-bylaws/plans/long-term-plan-and-annual-plans/
https://www.alcam.com.au/
https://www.alcam.com.au/


Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 13 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

7. Resource Implications Ngā Hīraunga Rauemi  

Capex/Opex Ngā Utu Whakahaere 

7.1 Cost to Implement - $25,280,000 

7.2 Maintenance/Ongoing costs the costs of the new link road will be covered by the 
Transport maintenance budgets.  If the project is delayed then the Transport 

maintenance budgets will be used to maintain the existing road network. 

7.3 Funding Source - The additional project budget of $7,251,000 will be funded through 

substitution via the budget changes outlined in the table below.  

 

 

 

Other He mea anō 

7.4 None. 

8. Legal Implications Ngā Hīraunga ā-Ture  

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report Te Manatū Whakahaere Kaupapa  

8.1 The Council has authority to approve the additional funds allowing the project to 

continue. 

Other Legal Implications Ētahi atu Hīraunga-ā-Ture 

8.2 Council has entered into a legal agreement with KiwiRail regarding relocation of their 

infrastructure. 

8.3 Should this project not continue and the cost required to complete their infrastructure to 
a state where they can continue with business as usual has been estimated to be 

$2,400,000. 

8.4 When accepting the Shovel Ready funding from the Government for the South Express 
Major Cycleway (MCR), Council agreed to fund any costs beyond the agreed Shovel Ready 

funding amount.  Should the project be cancelled, Council would be required to complete 

the section of South Express Major Cycleway that was to be constructed with the 
extension of Halswell junction Road.  This would incur additional costs associated with 

the likes of gates at the existing level crossing. RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 14 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

9. Risk Management Implications Ngā Hīraunga Tūraru  

9.1 If the project does proceed as per the recommendation (Option 1), there is a risk that 

there may be additional KiwiRail cost escalation and programme impacts due to delays to 

their own programme  

9.2 If the project is cancelled or is put on hold there is significant reputational risk to Council 

due to a loss of trust from the community, the freight network, local residents and local 

businesses who strongly support the project. 

9.3 If the project is cancelled or is put on hold there is significant reputational risk to Council 
due to a loss of trust from KiwiRail. This may have an impact on other projects within the 

wider Transport programme. 

9.4 If the project is cancelled or put on hold there is an existing safety risk around the existing 
level crossing on the network at Waterloo Road which poses a risk of injury to pedestrians 

and cyclists.  

 

 

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga 

No. Title Reference Page 

A ⇩  Attachment A - Approved scheme plan 22/557447 16 

B ⇩  Attachment B- Consultation submissions and project team 

responses 

17/1438152 21 

C ⇩  Attachment C- High level breakdown of total project cost 23/694321 40 

  

 

In addition to the attached documents, the following background information is available: 

Document Name – Location / File Link  

Not applicable  

 

 
 

 

Confirmation of Statutory Compliance Te Whakatūturutanga ā-Ture 

Compliance with Statutory Decision-making Requirements (ss 76 - 81 Local Government Act 2002). 

(a) This report contains: 

(i) sufficient information about all reasonably practicable options identified and assessed in 
terms of their advantages and disadvantages; and  

(ii) adequate consideration of the views and preferences of affected and interested persons 

bearing in mind any proposed or previous community engagement. 
(b) The information reflects the level of significance of the matters covered by the report, as 

determined in accordance with the Council's significance and engagement policy. 
 
 
 RELE

ASED FROM PUBLIC
 EXCLU

DED

CNCL_20230517_AGN_8426_AT_SUP_CLOSED_ExternalAttachments/CNCL_20230517_AGN_8426_AT_SUP_CLOSED_Attachment_40287_1.PDF
CNCL_20230517_AGN_8426_AT_SUP_CLOSED_ExternalAttachments/CNCL_20230517_AGN_8426_AT_SUP_CLOSED_Attachment_40287_2.PDF
CNCL_20230517_AGN_8426_AT_SUP_CLOSED_ExternalAttachments/CNCL_20230517_AGN_8426_AT_SUP_CLOSED_Attachment_40287_3.PDF


Council - Public Excluded 
17 May 2023  

 

Item No.: 20 Page 15 

P
u

b
li

c 
E

x
cl

u
d

e
d

 I
te

m
 2

0
 

Signatories Ngā Kaiwaitohu 

Author Lindsay White - Senior Project Manager 

Approved By Lynette Ellis - Head of Transport & Waste Management 

Andrew Robinson - Head of Programme Management Office 

Mary Richardson - General Manager Citizens & Community 

  

 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 16 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

A
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 17 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

A
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 18 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

A
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 19 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

A
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 20 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

A
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 21 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 22 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 23 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 24 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 25 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 26 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 27 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 28 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 29 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 30 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 31 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 32 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 33 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 34 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 35 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 36 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 37 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 38 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

  RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 39 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

B
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

 RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Council - Public Excluded 

17 May 2023  
 

Item No.: 20 Page 40 

A
tt

a
ch

m
e

n
t 

C
 

 
It

e
m

 2
0

 

 

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED


	Table of Contents
	20. Halswell Junction Road Extension- Funding
	Recommendation
	Attachments
	A - Attachment A - Approved scheme plan
	B - Attachment B- Consultation submissions and project team responses
	C - Attachment C- High level breakdown of total project cost

	Resolution to Readmit the Public

